are now expressed relative to the calibrated reference woman who received 14 years of education

and prefers not to work in health-demanding occupation. The structure of the table and its

entries follows exactly the one for men (Table 1). Case 1 shows life cycle behavior of a woman

with 20 percent less education. As her male counterpart, the low-skilled woman prefers to start

work life in health-demanding occupation. However, she moves earlier out of health-demanding

28

work at an earlier age, at about age 52 (but due to earlier retirement she stays about the same

fraction of the work life in health-demanding work). Low-skilled women, compared to men,

are predicted to lose about half as much in terms of life expectancy due to health-demanding

work, about 1.5 years compared to 3 years in Table 1. As for men, low-skilled women behave

somewhat unhealthier and high-skilled women behave much healthier than benchmark women.

Women achieve somewhat less life extension from healthy behavior, which reflects decreasing

returns of health expenditure together with the fact that women spend more on health already

at benchmark level.

Table 3: Comparative Dynamics and Sensitivity Analysis: Women

case parameter change remark ∆u/u ∆h/h ∆T ∆V/V z = 1

1 ∆S = −20% lower level of education 0.11 -0.05 -1.56 -0.05 0.81

2 ∆S = +20% higher level of education -0.40 0.29 0.81 0.24 0.00

3 case 1 and ∆D0 = −10% healthier individual -0.25 0.15 6.42 0.17 0.95

4 case 1 and ∆D0 = +10% less healthy individual 0.60 -0.21 -7.80 -0.23 0.63

5 case 1 and k0 = $0.2 mill. wealthier individual -0.56 0.51 1.20 0.40 0.63

6 case 1 and k0 = $1.0 mill. much wealthier individual -0.97 4.65 5.16 3.16 0.00

7 φ = 1 no health insurance -0.05 -0.79 -2.60 -0.01 0.00

8 φ = 1 and case 1 no health insurance and low edu 0.07 -0.08 -3.93 -0.05 0.73

9 φ = 1 and case 2 no health insurance and high edu -0.43 -0.73 -2.02 0.24 0.00

10 α = 13 heavy smoker 2.62 0.83 -1.64 0.01 0.00

11 α = 13 and case 1 heavy smoker and low edu. 3.21 0.70 -1.94 0.51 0.00

12 α = 13 and case 2 heavy smoker and high edu. 1.98 1.02 -0.23 0.76 0.00

13 ∆w0 = +20% higher income level -0.38 0.27 0.74 0.22 0.00

14 ∆w0 = +20% and case 1 higher income level and low edu. -0.31 0.20 -0.87 0.15 0.84

15 ∆w0 = +20% and case 2 higher income level and high edu. -0.64 0.67 1.52 0.52 0.00

16 ∆A = +20% medical progress 0.04 0.24 2.90 0.01 0.00

17 ∆A = +20% and case 1 medical progress and low edu. 0.14 0.18 1.06 -0.04 0.93

18 ∆A = +20% and case 2 medical progress and high edu. -0.38 0.61 3.98 0.24 0.00

The table shows the predicted deviation of health behavior and health outcomes from the calibrated bench-
mark individual. ∆T is measured in years, ∆u/u, ∆h/h, and ∆V/V are relative deviations; ∆V/V can be
read, alternatively, as relative change in lifetime utility or relative change in the value of life. The z = 1–
columns shows the fraction of the total work life spent in health-demanding occupations.

Most of the results of comparative dynamics for women are very similar to those obtained for

men. Women, compared to men, are predicted to gain somewhat less longevity from a 20% in-

come increase and to gain much less longevity from medical technological progress. Again, these

[…]

solution emerges. Any plausible calibration will produce the results that health expenditure

is increasing with age. For ζ < 1 and an interior solution, the model would then predict

that individuals work more in occupations of high health burden when they get older. This

implausible behavior is excluded by focussing on cases where ζ > 1. This means that the

marginal health damage increases with exposure to health damaging work.

The solution of the refined model has the convenient feature that it preserves the optimal

choice of the calibrated benchmark individual (since, in this case, ψmH − mL = 0). As a

first robustness check, I consider case 1 of Table 1 for alternative ζ. For ζ = 1 this worker

stayed 82 percent of his work life in an occupation of high health burden and then switched

to an occupation of low health burden. The panel on the left-hand side of Figure A.2 shows

the optimal z predicted for alternative ζ. For ζ = 1.05, the solution preserves almost the step

function with a very quick transition from z = 1 to a z-value close to (but not exactly) zero. As

33

Table A.1: Comparative Dynamics and Sensitivity Analysis: Endogenous Retirement: Women

case parameter change remark ∆u/u ∆h/h ∆T ∆V/V z = 1 R

1 ∆S = −20% lower level of education 0.07 -0.04 -1.51 -0.04 0.92 57.8

2 ∆S = +20% higher level of education -0.44 0.33 0.89 0.26 0.00 63.6

3 case 1 and ∆D0 = −10% healthier individual -0.30 0.18 6.53 0.20 0.90 67.4

4 case 1 and ∆D0 = +10% less healthy individual 0.59 -0.21 -7.80 -0.24 0.75 55.7

5 case 1 and k0 = $0.2 mill. wealthier individual -0.48 0.39 1.04 0.30 0.53 55.2

6 case 1 and k0 = $1.0 mill. much wealthier individual -0.97 4.47 5.08 3.05 0.00 55.1

7 φ = 1 no health insurance -0.08 -0.78 -2.56 0.01 0.00 60.1

8 φ = 1 and case 1 no health insurance and low edu 0.05 -0.80 -3.90 -0.05 0.86 55.3

9 φ = 1 and case 2 no health insurance and high edu -0.46 -0.72 -1.98 0.25 0.00 59.5

10 α = 13 heavy smoker 2.69 -0.62 -4.02 0.56 0.00 55.2

11 α = 13 and case 1 heavy smoker and low edu. 3.23 -0.65 -4.64 0.47 0.00 55.8

12 α = 13 and case 2 heavy smoker and high edu. 2.11 -0.59 -3.35 0.68 0.00 55.6

13 ∆w0 = +20% higher income level 2.15 -0.59 -3.40 0.67 0.00 55.6

14 ∆w0 = +20% and case 1 higher income level and low edu. 2.73 -0.63 -4.06 0.56 0.00 55.2

15 ∆w0 = +20% and case 2 higher income level and high edu. -0.70 0.81 1.68 0.63 0.00 64.0

16 ∆A = +20% medical progress -0.06 -0.73 -0.60 0.01 0.00 61.4

16 ∆A = +20% and case 1 medical progress and low edu. 0.07 -0.75 -2.13 -0.05 0.87 58.4

16 ∆A = +20% and case 2 medical progress and high edu. -0.44 -0.65 0.14 0.26 0.00 63.0

The table shows the predicted deviation of health behavior and health outcomes from the calibrated bench-
mark individual. ∆T is measured in years, ∆u/u, ∆h/h, and ∆V/V are relative deviations; ∆V/V can be
read, alternatively, as relative change in lifetime utility or relative change in the value of life. The z = 1–
columns shows the fraction of the total work life spent in health-demanding occupations.

ζ gets larger, the transition becomes more gradual. Up to ζ values around 1.5, the individuals

prefer to spend most of the work life fulltime in health demanding work.

For higher values of ζ the feature of a corner solution is lost. However, even then, the deviation